

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT

No. 83 MAP 2021

JACOB DOYLE CORMAN, III, *et al.*,

Appellees

v.

**ACTING SECRETARY OF THE PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,**

Appellant

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF THE COMMONWEALTH COURT
ENTERED ON NOVEMBER 10, 2021 AT NO. 294 MD 2021

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General

BY: SEAN A. KIRKPATRICK
Senior Deputy Attorney General

Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Phone: (717) 705-2331
FAX: (717) 772-4526

J. BART DELONE
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Appellate Litigation Section

DATE: December 2, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Department of Health Had Authority to Issue the Masking Order Under Three Interconnected Statutes and 28 Pa. Code § 27.60.	6
A. Under Section 27.60 of its regulations, the Department may prohibit individuals without a mask from entering a school building.....	7
B. The Masking Order is limited by the authorizing statutes and regulations, and by medical science.....	13
C. The Schools do not meaningfully address these arguments.	15
II. The Masking Order Does Not Violate the Non-Delegation Doctrine Because the General Assembly Empowered the Department of Health to Employ the Most Efficient and Practical Means for the Prevention and Suppression of Disease.	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Assoc. of Realtors v. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , __ U.S. __, 141 S.Ct. 2485 (2021).....	13, 14
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....	19
<i>Centolanza v. Lehigh Valley Dairies, Inc.</i> , 658 A.2d 336 (Pa. 1995).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Hart</i> , 28 A.3d 898 (Pa. 2011).....	9
<i>Crown Castle NG E. LLC v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 234 A.3d 665 (Pa. 2020).....	18
<i>Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf</i> , 227 A.3d 872 (Pa. 2020).....	8
<i>Grimes v. Enter. Leasing Co. of Phila.</i> , 105 A.3d 1188 (Pa. 2014).....	18
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , __ U.S. __, 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	17, 18
<i>Protz v. Workers’ Comp. Appeal Bd. (Derry Area Sch. Dist.)</i> , 161 A.3d 827 (Pa. 2017).....	21
Pennsylvania Constitution	
Pennsylvania Constitution, Art. II, § 1	21
Statutes	
35 P.S. § 521.5	7, 11
42 U.S.C. § 264.....	14
71 P.S. § 1403	<i>passim</i>

71 P.S. § 532 *passim*

Rules

Pa. R. App. Proc. 2135.....24

Regulations

28 Pa. Code § 27.1 6, 8, 10

28 Pa. Code § 27.60 *passim*

Other Authorities

Approval Order, IRRC, Regulation No. 10-156 (IRRC No. 2119) (Dec. 20, 2001),
found at <http://www.irrc.state.pa.us/docs/2119/IRRC/2119%2012-20-01APPROVAL.pdf> (last visited 11/21/2021).....17

Pennsylvania Bulletin, Vol. 30, Issue 22, page 2723 (May 27, 2000), found at
<http://www.pacodeandbulletin.gov/Display/pabull?file=/secure/pabulletin/data/vol30/30-22/930.html> (last visited 12/02/2021)12

“Post-Vaccination Data,” Department of Health, <https://www.health.pa.gov/topics/disease/coronavirus/Pages/Post-Vaccination-Data.aspx>
(last visited 12/2/2021).....8
